

No. 25-774

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC TYRELL JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID J. FEDER
**COUNSEL OF RECORD*
JEREMY R. KAUFFMAN
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 489-3939
dfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fourth Amendment protects the sanctity of every person's home—including its curtilage— from governmental intrusion.....	5
II. At common law, the area in front of Mr. Johnson's apartment door would have been deemed his apartment's curtilage.....	10
A. Apartments and other rented units were viewed as the tenant's dwelling house and treated the same as a freestanding house.....	11
B. Because Mr. Johnson's apartment is his dwelling house, the area in front of it is protected curtilage.	12
C. That Mr. Johnson shares the hallway with other ten- ants does not change the curtilage analysis.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 32 S.E. 345 (Ga. 1899).....	9, 16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	3, 6
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	3, 10
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	6, 7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	3, 10
<i>Mason v. People</i> , 26 N.Y. 200 (1863).....	11, 13
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	7
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 47 Tenn. 82 (1869).....	7, 15
<i>People v. Bush</i> , 3 Parker Cr. Cas. 552 (N.Y. 1857)	18
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 2 Mich. 250 (1851).....	7, 16
<i>Pitcher v. People</i> , 16 Mich. 142 (1867)	16
<i>Rex v. Burrowes</i> (1830) 168 Eng. Rep. 1270; 1 Mood. 274.....	14, 15

<i>Rex v. Hancock</i>	
(1810) 168 Eng. Rep. 743;	
Russ & Ry. 170	17
<i>Rex v. Stock</i>	
(1810) 168 Eng. Rep. 751;	
Russ. & Ry. 185	8, 17
<i>Semayne's Case</i>	
(1604) 77 Eng. Rep. 194;	
5 Co. Rep. 91 a.....	5
<i>Smith v. People</i> ,	
115 Ill. 17 (Ill. 1885).....	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> ,	
4 Wash. 593 (1892).....	11, 19
<i>State v. Shaw</i> ,	
31 Me. 523 (1850)	7, 13
<i>Trapshaw's Case</i>	
(1786) 168 Eng. Rep. 315;	
1 Leach 427.....	18
<i>United States v. Cardish</i> ,	
145 F. 242 (E.D. Wis. 1906)	8, 14, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> ,	
818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> ,	
480 U.S. 294 (1987)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> ,	
588 U.S. 634 (2019)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> ,	
565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3, 10

<i>Walter's Case,</i> (1824) 168 Eng. Rep. 947; 1 Lewin 29	14
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joel Prentiss Bishop, Criminal Procedure (3d ed. 1880).....	8, 13, 19
2 William Blackstone	
Commentaries on the Laws of England, Book IV (Blackstone 1769, Callaghan and Company 2d ed., 1872)	4, 5, 7–9, 11, 13, 20
Edward Coke, The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning High Treason, and Other Pleas of the Crown, and Criminal Causes (1797)	5, 11, 12
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	5, 6
1 Edward Hyde East, Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (1806)	14, 17, 18
2 Jonathan Elliot, Debates of the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (2d ed. 1836).....	6
Matthew Hale, Pleas of the Crown (5th ed. 1716).....	11

1 William Hawkins, A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (1716)	11, 12
1 William Hawkins, A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (8th ed. 1824).....	8
John Poulos, <i>The Metamorphosis of the Law of Arson</i> , 51 Mo. L. Rev. 295 (1986).....	9, 10, 12
2 William Oldnall Russell, A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors (2d ed. 1828)	17
Horace Smith, Roscoe's Digest of the Law of Evidence in Criminal Cases (7th Am. ed. 1874)	3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 13–15, 18
Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	17, 18
Francis Wharton, A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States (1846)	9
Francis Wharton, A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States (9th ed. 1885).....	7, 13
